
Scrutiny Task and Finish  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Leisure Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 8th July, 2008 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

A Hendry -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  Tel. 01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs R Gadsby (Chairman), D Wixley (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, Miss R Cohen, 
D Dodeja, Ms J Hedges, S Murray, G Pritchard, B Rolfe, H Ulkun and J M Whitehouse 
 
 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 
 
 



Leisure Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 8 July 2008 
 

2 

 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 3 - 32) 
 

   RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. That the terms of reference for this Task and Finish Panel be agreed 
and Submitted to the 10th July 2008 meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; and 

 
2. That the Panel agree a preferred starting time for the Panel. 

 
 
Attached to this Agenda, is the Final Report of the Leisure Task and Finish Panel 
2007/08.  The Chairman of the Task and Finish Panel presented this report to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 10th April 2008.  

  
The Report was well received and the recommendations received unanimous 
approval.  However, two of the issues examined by the Task and Finish Panel, 
specifically Future Management Options for Waltham Abbey Sports Centre and the 
Monitoring of the Youth Initiatives Scheme would not conclude until 2008/09.  As such, 
the new Leisure Task and Finish Panel have been mandated to complete these two 
topics this municipal year. 

  
In addition to the part-complete review items, the Panel has been asked to evaluate 
with the Epping Forest College, options for the provision of sports facilities as part of 
the development proposals for the College. 
  
Whilst the 3 topic areas have been identified in general terms, Members of the Panel 
will need to determine the final scope of the work and a set of Terms of Reference, 
which reflect these objectives. 

  
In order to help the Panel, a set of ‘Notes for guidance’ for the operating of a Task and 
Finish Panel is also attached.  This sets out how a Task and Finish Panel should 
ideally go about scoping its programme of work, gathering information and evidence.  
The note also suggests how final reporting back to the main Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the larger Council is undertaken.  A draft layout for a Final Report is 
also attached, although last year’s final report is a useful practical example of what the 
Panel are required to produce. 

  
In order to assist Members, a Draft set of Terms of Reference has been prepared for 
the Panel’s consideration and agreement. 

  
 
 

 5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

 6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  To agree a date and start time for the next meeting of this Panel. 
 

 



G:\Overview and Scrutiny\06 = Overview and Scrutiny 2008-09\Task and Finish Panel\Leisure Task & Finish\Terms of Reference_v2
Final.doc 20 June 2008

LEISURE TASK AND FINISH PANEL - TERMS OF REFERENCE

Title: Leisure

Status: Task and Finish Panel

Terms of Reference:

To consider the following issues as identified by Overview & Scrutiny Committee:

(1) Waltham Abbey Sports Centre/Swimming Pool:

• to assess the feasibility of providing a new sports hall at the Waltham Abbey Swimming
Pool

• to conclude the assessment commenced in 2007/08 of evaluating the current and
potential future management arrangements at Waltham Abbey Sports Centre

(2) The on-going monitoring of the Youth Initiatives Scheme

(3) To evaluate, with the Epping Forest College, options for the provision of sports facilities as
part of the development proposals for the College

Aims & objectives

Waltham Abbey

(1)   To determine the feasibility of constructing a new sports hall as part of the present
swimming pool complex thereby providing more modern and acceptable facilities for the local
community and if feasible:

(a) to discuss the management Options and management fee with SLM; and
(b) to cease the existing dual use agreement at Waltham Abbey Sports centre

(2)  To conclude negotiations with the King Harold School in respect of the future management
of the existing dual use facility so that a recommendation can be made to Cabinet in respect of
either:

(a) the cessation of the existing dual use arrangements due to the moving of the facility to
Waltham Abbey swimming pool ; or
(b ) additional investment into the existing sports centre with an on-going dual use agreement
with the school for community use and a programme for the outsourcing of the facility management
to a third party

Youth initiatives

(1) To complete the monitoring of the 2007/08 youth initiatives and to report the outcome to
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet by the autumn of 2008

(2) To monitor the progress of the 10 year (2007 to 2017) Play Strategy and the application of
the £244,000 capital funding over the next two years.

Epping Forest College

To work with the management of the Epping Forest College to explore, develop and bring forward
proposals for the provision of community sports provision as part of the College expansion plans

Members are requested to read and bring to the first meeting the report of the Leisure Task
and Finish Scrutiny Panel published in March 2008.

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



G:\Overview and Scrutiny\06 = Overview and Scrutiny 2008-09\Task and Finish Panel\Leisure Task & Finish\Terms of Reference_v2
Final.doc 20 June 2008

TIMESCALE ESTIMATED ACTUAL

Outline of requirements and
recommendations re funding of
Design Proposals. Report on
temporary agreement progress
with school

Feasibility, costs and planning
issues of scheme at WASP
reported back
Report back on discussions
with SLM re Management fee
etc
If new build recommended.
report to Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.
If site remaining at WASC then
propose future objectives of
facility.

If WASP project agreed by
O&S then report to cabinet re
new build request for funding of
scheme 2009/10 and future
budgetary changes re closure
of WASC
If site remaining at WASC then
report recommended
programme and timetable for
outsourcing and Tender
process

If WASP project agreed then
get Cabinet confirmation of
Capital Budget and SLM
Management Fee

1
st

meeting - July 2008

T&F October/ November
2008

O&S

December 2008

January /February 2008

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Gadsby

Page 4



S C R U T I N Y
REPORT OF LEISURE TASK AND FINISH PANEL

March 2008

Contact for Enquiries:
Lead Officer - Derek Macnab
Deputy Chief Executive
Epping Forest District Council
Civic Offices
323 High Street
Epping CM16 4BZ
dmacnab@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Tel: 01992 - 564050

Page 5



2

CONTENTS

1. Chairman’s Foreword ………………………………………………………… Page 3

2. Panel Composition ……………………………………………………………. Page 4

3. Introduction and Overview…………………………………………………… Page 4

4. Terms of Reference ……………………………………………………………. Page 4

5 Metho
[...]
crutinising was challenging and ambitious. However, there was recognition
amongst the Panel, that the Topics were all of equal importance.

A site visit to Waltham Abbey Sports Centre was undertaken, supplemented by a
number of formal presentations.

Page 9



6

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

TOPIC ONE

FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF THE WALTHAM ABBEY SPORTS CENTRE

The Panel recommends:

1. That the Council enter into a holding agreement with King Harold School on the
existing terms of the current Agreement, up until the 31 March 2009.

2. That, dependent on the outcome of the feasibility of the provision of a new
Sports Hall at Waltham Abbey Swimming Pool, the Council should either

2 (a) Decline to enter into a new long term Dual Use Agreement for
Waltham Abbey Sports Centre, and withdraw from the site at the
time of any new Sports Hall at the Swimming Pool becoming
available; or

2 (b) (i) That a new Dual Use Agreement is entered into with King Harold
School for the future management of Waltham Abbey Sports
Centre.

2 (b) (ii) That the Council seek an external management contractor to
undertake their management responsibilities under the new
Agreement.

2 (b) (iii) That the Contract period be in line with the existing contract for the
Council’s other four Centres.

TOPIC TWO

REVIEW OF ARTS DEVELOPMENT IN THE DISTRICT:

The Panel Recommends:

1. That in future the Key Objectives for the Council’s Arts Services should be:-

(i) To ensure that the Arts Services make a contribution to wider social
objectives, including crime and disorder and health improvement.

(ii) To continue to promote and deliver the Council’s adopted Arts Policy.

(iii) To increase access to and participation in the Arts, for people of all ages
and abilities;

(iv) To ensure that the current strong and effective network of partnership
working is retained.

(v) To ensure that equality of access to the Arts is maintained and that
targeted work is continued with groups at risk of social exclusion.

Page 10



7

(v
[...]
, further to a full assessment of
its impact. Finally we concluded that the next four years up to the Games will bring
further opportunities and that Members should be kept involved, through the
establishment of a corporate co-ordinating group.

Page 24



 
 

TASK AND FINISH PANELS GUIDANCE NOTES 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Task and Finish Scrutiny Panels are established by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
order to deal with ad hoc projects or reviews included in the annual work programme for Overview 
and Scrutiny. 
 
2. Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel status will be restricted to those activities which are issue-
based, time limited and non-cyclical in character and have clearly defined objectives. 
 
3.  Task and Finish Panels as with all Overview and Scrutiny must be member led. The 
members should control the agenda and have ownership of the work programme. 
 
Scoping Phase 
 
4. (Pre Scoping) Before their first meeting with the Chairman, the Lead Officer should hold an 
informal meeting with any officers that may be connected to the topic to be reviewed to try and 
establish any and all issues related to the subject, so that that the Lead Officer on meeting with the 
Chairman, has some background information to submit. 
 
5. (Scoping) At the start of a Task and Finish Panel the Lead Officer will draft the Terms of 
Reference in conjunction with the Chairman of the Panel. The Panel will then meet to discuss the 
Terms of References and decide how they are to achieve their goals. An emphasis must be put on 
clear and realistic objectives, which are timely and time limited. 
 
 
6.  Terms of Reference and objectives should, if at all possible, be defined using the SMART 
objective framework: 
 

Specific Measurable Achievable Realistic Time Limited 
 
 
7. The life cycle of a Task and Finish Panel will look like this: 
 
 
                                                                                                                                            
[...]
age 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

S C R U T I N Y 
 
 

REPORT OF THE XXX TASK AND FINISH PANEL 
 
 
 

JULY 2007 
 
 
 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Gilbert, Lead Officer 
Epping Forest District Council, Civic Offices 
Epping, CM16 4BZ 
jgilbert@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
01992 56 4062 

Page 29



EFDC Travellers Task and Finish Panel Report 2

CONTENTS 
 

  Page 
1. Chairman’s Foreward 3 

2. Introduction or Overview 4 

3. Context 5 

4. Summary of Recommendations 6 

5. Report 7 

6. Conclusions 8 

7. Acknowledgements 9 

8. Appendix 1 10 

 Appendix 2 11 
 
 

• Make the contents table lines invisible 
 

• Each section to start on its own page 
 

• The addition of photographs always make a report more reader friendly and a document 
more professional looking. 

 
• It may be argued that the introduction and context section could be put under one heading. 

Splitting up theses headings helps to keep the report in small chunks, making it easily 
readable and more accessible. 

 
• The same applies for keeping the recommendations separate from the main body of the 

report. 
 
• If needed more section headings can be added. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



1. Chairman’s Foreward 
 

Setting out briefly what the panel was tasked to look at, and how the panel went about it. 
 
The Chairman can use this section to give any personal thanks to the people and organisations 
consulted. 
 
This should take up about one side of A4. 
 
 
 

2. Introduction or Overview 
 
This section sets out the formal terms of reference for the panel, who they consulted and how they 
went about gathering the evidence (i.e. by interview, site visits, questions to organisations, 
questionnaires etc.). This will be a more detailed explanation that’s in the Chairman’s forward. 
 
If pertinent it should set out why the Panel did not look at some aspect of the topic they were 
charged to look at. 
 
 

3. Context 
 
Background to the

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF LEISURE TASK AND FINISH SCRUTINY PANEL  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 JULY 2008 
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 7.00  - 7.32 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

Mrs R Gadsby (Chairman), D Wixley (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, 
D Dodeja, Ms J Hedges, S Murray and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs H Harding 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Miss R Cohen, G Pritchard and B Rolfe 

  
Officers Present J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), L MacNeill 

(Assistant Director of Environment & Street Scene), J Chandler (Assistant 
Director - Community Services and Customer Relations) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
Noted that there were no substitute members for this meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillors D Wixley and  S 
Murray declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest by virtue of being their 
respective Town Council’s representative currently in discussions with Epping 
College. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Director of Environment and Street Scene, John Gilbert, introduced the draft 
Terms of Reference for the Panel, which follows on from last year’s Panel. The final 
report of the Panel was also attached for information.  
 
The Panel received an update on the Waltham Abbey Sports Centre from the 
Assistant Director of Environment and Street Scene, Laura MacNeill. She reported 
that there is now a Portfolio Holder agreement to approach the school to get an 
agreement signed by both parties to continue with the current arrangements to March 
2010 with a one year break clause. As the school part funds the centre it was 
important to know that they were still going to do so. The school is awaiting news on 
its new build project, given government funding. A report will be brought to the Panel 
about the feasibility of building on the Waltham Abbey Pool site. There is to be a 
meeting with planning officers to ascertain whether outline permission would be 
possible to obtain. If this is not feasible then they would have to go back to the 
alternative management resolution.  
 
It was proposed that the next meeting of the Panel be held at either the Waltham 
Abbey Sports Centre or the Swimming Pool so that the Panel could see for 
themselves the layout of the centres. This was agreed by the Panel. 
 



Leisure Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 8 July 2008 

2 

Councillor Whitehouse asked about the negotiations with SLM and the expansion of 
the centre, and could the Panel have a report on the sports centre arrangements and 
how it relates to Waltham Abbey. Mr Gilbert said that they would cover this in a future 
report to the Panel. 
 
Councillor Whitehouse also asked about point 2 of the Waltham Abbey ‘aims and 
objectives’. He questioned the use of the phrase ‘to conclude negotiations’ with King 
Harold School. He thought that it would be more appropriate for Officers or the 
Portfolio Holder to conclude any negotiation and report on the outcome to Members. 
The Director for the Environment and Street Scene agreed with him and said he 
would alter the wording. 
 
The Panel then considered the Youth Initiatives Scheme. They noted that a report 
was being produced and will go to the next Panel meeting.  
 
Julie Chandler (Assistant Director - Community Services and Customer Relations), 
appraised the meeting on the latest developments. The Council was awarded funding 
for the play strategy in December 2007. They are currently focusing on Limes Farm. 
New equipment will be installed in areas around the District. The first part of the 
installation in Limes Farm will be installed in August 2008, when they will also 
improve the CCTV coverage. 
 
The equipment was of a new kind and would be the first of its kind in the country. The 
second phase of the Limes Farm installation to be installed as soon as possible. 
Later in the year they hope to go ahead with the project in Nazeing and in the spring 
2009 they hope to get started on the Lambourne project. Mr Gilbert suggested that 
this project would continue into the next municipal year.  
 
Councillor Mrs Harding gave some background to the installations. She said the 
Government are encouraging children to be challenged. The funding is from lottery 
money. The new equipment to be installed is to be for children in their teens and 
upwards. 
 
Asked to describe the new equipment Julie Chandler replied that it would consist of 
RSJs, stepping stones, different surfaces, balancing beams and scaffolding poles. 
They are being designed in partnership with ROSPA and a play design company. 
There is a risk, but they will install safety surfacing. 
 
The CCTV will not be monitored 24 hours a day but the recordings will be kept so 
that they can be reviewed later if something did occur. 
 
The Panel then considered the item on the evaluation of the Epping Forest College 
sport facilities provision.  Mr Gilbert said the council were keen to engage with the 
college, a meeting had been arranged with the Portfolio Holder and a report on this 
will be brought back to another Panel meeting. 
 
Councillor Murray made two suggestions to add to the ‘aims and objectives’ of the 
Terms of References. They were: 
 

1) to evaluate the sporting provision in conjunction with the Youth Council 
and for them to feed into our Panel; and 

2) to put in a reference to read: “In consultation with any relevant Parishes”. 
 
This was agreed.  
 



Leisure Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 8 July 2008 

3 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the terms of Reference for this Task and Finish Panel be agreed 
and submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee, subject 
to some wording changes in item 2 of the Waltham Abbey section of 
the aims and objectives; and the addition of Councillor Murray’s two 
suggestions to the Epping Forest College section of the aims and 
objectives section of the terms of reference. 

 
2) That a start time of 7.30pm be agreed for this Panel’s meetings. 

 
4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
No other business was raised. 
 

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

The Panel agreed that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 23 
September 2008 starting at 7.30pm. The meeting to be held at the Waltham 
Abbey Sports Centre. 

 


